                                                                                                                                             TC6097P
-1-
   TC6097P
FAST ETHERNET  REPEATER WITH PHY
CONTROLLER
4FL No. 106 Hsin-Tai Wu Road,
Sec. 1, Hsichih,
Taipei Hsien, Taiwan R.O.C.

AVDD P 20 Power pins for TC6097P analog cell
AGND P 19 Ground pins for TC6097P analog cell
4.6 Pin Type Designation
Pin Type Description
Ipd (Ipu) Input buffer and internal pull down. (pull up)
O Output buffer, driven high or low at all times.
I/O Ipu Bidirectional buffer with pull up.
I Analogal  input buffer.
5. Functional Description
The following sections describe the different functional blocks of TC6097P Fast Ethernet Repeater with PHY
Controller.
5.1 Repeater State Machine
The Repeater State Machine (RSM) is the main block that governs the overall operation of the repeater.  At any one
time, the RSM is in one of the following four states : Idle, Repeat, Collision, or One Port Left.
5.1.1    Idle State
The RSM enters this state after reset or when there is no activity on the network and carrier sense is not
present.  The RSM exits this state if the above conditions are no longer true.
5.1.2    Repeat State
This state is entered when there is a reception on only one of the ports, port N.  While in this state, the
data is transmitted to all the ports but the reception port (port N).  The RSM returns to Idle State when
the reception ends, or transits to collision state if there are receiving activities on more than one port.
                                                                                                                                             TC6097P
-10-
5.1.3    Collision State
When there are receiving activities on more than one port of the repeater, the RSM moves to Collision
State.  In this state, transmit data is replaced by Jam and sent out to all ports including the original port
N.  There are two ways for the repeater to leave the Collision State.  The first is when there is no
receiving activity on any of the ports.  In this case the repeater moves to Idle State.  The second is when
there is only one port experiencing collision in which case the repeater enters the One Port Left State.
5.1.4    One Port Left State
This state is entered only from the Collision State.
While in this state, Jam is sent out to all ports except the port that has the receive activity.  If more
receiving activities occurs on any other port, then the repeater moves to Collision State, otherwise it
will transit to Idle State when the receiving activity ends.
5.2 Port Control
When only one port has a receiving activity, the internal RXE signal (receive enable) is activated.  If multiple ports
are active, i.e. a collision scenario, then RXE will not be enabled for any port.  The Port Select Logic asserts the
outputs /IRCOLO and /IR_ACT to indicate to other cascaded TC6097Ps that there is collision or receiving activity
present on this TC6097P.
5.3 TXE Control
This control logic enables the appropriate ports for data transmission according to the four states of the RSM.
That is, during Idle State, no ports are enabled ; during Repeat State, all ports but port N are enabled ; in Collision
State, all ports including port N are enabled ; during One Port Left State all ports except the port experiencing the
collision, will be enabled.
5.4 Data Path